VAMP 57
Protection IED
Publication version: V57/en QS/A007
Quick Start
Trace back information:
Workspace Main version a123
Checked in 2016-10-05
Skribenta version 4.6.006

3. Rated phase current IN2. Rated frequency fN1. Rated voltage UN
6. Rated voltage UAUX5. Power consumption4. Rated residual current I0
9. Manufacturing date8. Serial number7. Type designation
11. VAMP identification10. MAC address for TCP/IP communication
• Example of the label attached to the cartridge package
V57F x1
Vamp57
Protection IED Made in Finland
EB161720011
39811
V57F-3AAA2BCA
V57F-005312
1
2
3
4
2. Customer order code reference1. Serial number
4. VAMP identification3. Type designation
3.4 Storage
To prevent the possible ingress of dirt, the packing should not be
opened until the relay is to be used. Long time storage shall be made
in dry place.
9V57/en QS/A007
3.3 Identification3 General
3.5 Checking of the consignment
1. Check the device visually for possible external damage or loose
parts inside the device. If the device is found to be damaged,
see section “Complaints”
2. Check that the device complies with the order and the Calibration
and Test Report
• relay type, serial number
• other possible order-related structural matters.
If found incomplete, see section “Complaints”
3.6 Warranty
For information on the warranty contact your sales representative.
3.7 Complaints
Complaints about transport damagemust be sent to the accountable
transport or insurance company.
V57/en QS/A00710
3 General3.5 Checking of the consignment
Complaints for manufacturing faults are directed in writing to the
relay manufacturer or the authorized dealer, from which the product
was acquired. Findmore information from our customers care center
4 Safety
When mounted into the specific environment the relays express
safety in operation. See details in the Technical description of the
specific relay.
4.1 Electrical safety
National electrical safety regulations must be observed, when work
is carried out under live conditions. The relay manufacturer cannot
be held responsible for accidents caused by incorrect working or
protection practices.
4.2 Relay handling
The correct handling of the relays under all mounting and operating
conditions forms the foundation for a correct and safe use of the
devices. All separately marked notes and warnings MUST be
observed.
4.3 Electrostatic discharge
The relays include components, which are liable to be damaged by
electrostatic discharge (ESD). The relays must not be opened without
permission from the manufacturer. If done, necessary protective
measures against ESD should be taken.
11V57/en QS/A007
4 Safety
5 Wiring
5.1 General
The wiring work must be performed according to national standards
and possible requirements from the customer.
Incoming and outgoing wires are connected to the screw terminals
on the rear panel of the relay. The terminals are detachable, except
those of the voltage input and current inputs, terminal X1 on VAMP
57.
Configuration of and communication with the relay on the local level
can be carried out with a PC connected to the LOCAL USB port of
the relay.
The communication interface on rear panel (RS-485 interface or two
RJ-45 Ethernet connectors) in terminal X4 is used for communication
with higher-level systems, e.g. control systems.
5.2 Connections
1. Check that the rated values of the relay comply with those of the
intended application.
• The rated values of the relay can be found from the serial